



# ABC Bid Data

STATEWIDE BWC (W)  
42238  
X-A004(828)

**PROJECT:** STATEWIDE BWC (W)  
**STATE PROJECT NUMBER:** 42238  
**FED. PROJECT NUMBER:** X-A004(828)  
**DATE BIDS OPEN:** June 13, 2019, 2:00  
**SCOPE OF WORK:** Statewide Bonded Wearing Course (BWC) Project (West)  
**COMPLETION DATE:** August 28, 2020  
**LOCATION:**

**Awarded To:** ALL STATES ASPHALT, INC.  
325 AMHERST ROAD  
SUNDERLAND, MA 01375

**Amount:** \$3,466,112.04  
**Award Date:**

**Certified by:** PETER.E.STAMNAS  
Director of Project Development

## Summary of Bidders

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
ALL STATES ASPHALT, INC. 325 AMHERST ROAD, PO BOX 91, SUNDERLAND MA 01375	\$3,466,112.04	A
GORMAN GROUP LLC, THE 200 CHURCH STREET, ALBANY NY 12202	\$3,929,593.11	B

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		ALL STATES ASPHALT, INC. 325 AMHERST ROAD SUNDERLAND, MA 01375		GORMAN GROUP LLC, THE 200 CHURCH STREET ALBANY, NY 12202	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

**Items**

203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	645.00	\$12.16	\$7,843.20	\$30.00	\$19,350.00	\$37.44	\$24,148.80
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$8,840.00	\$8,840.00
304.31	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHIMMING	CY	170.00	\$38.00	\$6,460.00	\$25.00	\$4,250.00	\$88.00	\$14,960.00
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	543.00	\$24.18	\$13,129.74	\$75.00	\$40,725.00	\$68.00	\$36,924.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	3,967.00	\$77.63	\$307,958.21	\$100.00	\$396,700.00	\$87.80	\$348,302.60
403.11002	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	1,571.00	\$74.58	\$117,165.18	\$84.00	\$131,964.00	\$99.00	\$155,529.00
403.119	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	TON	145.00	\$90.00	\$13,050.00	\$180.00	\$26,100.00	\$125.00	\$18,125.00
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	TON	8,900.00	\$2.15	\$19,135.00	\$2.50	\$22,250.00	\$4.84	\$43,076.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	56,690.00	\$0.30	\$17,007.00	\$0.45	\$25,510.50	\$0.20	\$11,338.00
403.911	HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE PAVEMENT, 1" BASE COURSE	TON	31.00	\$86.08	\$2,668.48	\$150.00	\$4,650.00	\$260.00	\$8,060.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	3,350.00	\$3.31	\$11,088.50	\$4.25	\$14,237.50	\$8.20	\$27,470.00
410.752	EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOG SEAL	GAL	8,571.00	\$4.25	\$36,426.75	\$4.00	\$34,284.00	\$3.25	\$27,855.75
410.753	COVER AGGREGATE	TON	46.50	\$1,750.00	\$81,375.00	\$1,750.00	\$81,375.00	\$1,400.00	\$65,100.00
411.3	PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), PAVER SHIM	TON	560.00	\$71.21	\$39,877.60	\$82.50	\$46,200.00	\$98.80	\$55,328.00
413.6	CRACK FILL PRIOR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY	LB	108,300.00	\$2.00	\$216,600.00	\$1.90	\$205,770.00	\$1.98	\$214,434.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	38,254.00	\$2.47	\$94,487.38	\$2.60	\$99,460.40	\$4.18	\$159,901.72
417.21	MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	83,183.00	\$1.51	\$125,606.33	\$1.35	\$112,297.05	\$1.77	\$147,233.91
417.412	RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE	LF	82,503.00	\$1.00	\$82,503.00	\$0.55	\$45,376.65	\$0.14	\$11,550.42
417.4122	RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE (SINUSOIDAL)	LF	45,129.00	\$2.00	\$90,258.00	\$1.05	\$47,385.45	\$0.22	\$9,928.38
417.53	REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS	LF	98,730.00	\$1.68	\$165,866.40	\$2.50	\$246,825.00	\$3.00	\$296,190.00
419.13	BONDED WEARING COURSE, TYPE C	TON	7,329.00	\$135.25	\$991,247.25	\$128.00	\$938,112.00	\$147.00	\$1,077,363.00
559.41	ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F)	LF	111.00	\$120.46	\$13,371.06	\$99.00	\$10,989.00	\$110.00	\$12,210.00
559.412	REPAIR ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F)	LF	93.00	\$128.73	\$11,971.89	\$125.00	\$11,625.00	\$110.00	\$10,230.00
616.95	INSTALL TRAFFIC STUDY EQUIPMENT	U	1.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	8,000.00	\$1.00	\$8,000.00	\$1.00	\$8,000.00	\$1.00	\$8,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,400.00	\$31.50	\$75,600.00	\$42.00	\$100,800.00	\$47.00	\$112,800.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$307,000.00	\$307,000.00	\$491,380.50	\$491,380.50
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	2.00	\$3,616.48	\$7,232.96	\$2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00
619.253	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEK)	UWK	3.00	\$205.77	\$617.31	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	PS&E		ALL STATES ASPHALT, INC. 325 AMHERST ROAD SUNDERLAND, MA 01375		GORMAN GROUP LLC, THE 200 CHURCH STREET ALBANY, NY 12202	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
619.27	TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN	U	2.00	\$1,394.29	\$2,788.58	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,230.00	\$2,460.00
619.279	AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN	U	2.00	\$2,576.96	\$5,153.92	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	461,910.00	\$0.15	\$69,286.50	\$0.15	\$69,286.50	\$0.16	\$73,905.60
632.01049	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 4" LINE	LF	170,717.00	\$0.11	\$18,778.87	\$0.12	\$20,486.04	\$0.12	\$20,486.04
632.0106	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	160,550.00	\$0.12	\$19,266.00	\$0.16	\$25,688.00	\$0.17	\$27,293.50
632.1104	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" LINE	LF	17,513.00	\$1.24	\$21,716.12	\$2.00	\$35,026.00	\$1.45	\$25,393.85
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	136.00	\$4.17	\$567.12	\$7.00	\$952.00	\$10.00	\$1,360.00
632.3106	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	2,602.00	\$1.22	\$3,174.44	\$1.00	\$2,602.00	\$1.04	\$2,706.08
632.3108	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE	LF	235.00	\$2.10	\$493.50	\$1.75	\$411.25	\$1.56	\$366.60
632.3112	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE	LF	1,886.00	\$2.41	\$4,545.26	\$3.25	\$6,129.50	\$3.38	\$6,374.68
632.32	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	1,704.00	\$8.25	\$14,058.00	\$8.00	\$13,632.00	\$8.32	\$14,177.28
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	142,745.00	\$0.37	\$52,815.65	\$0.40	\$57,098.00	\$0.31	\$44,250.95
632.92	OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	1,775.00	\$1.65	\$2,928.75	\$4.85	\$8,608.75	\$4.16	\$7,384.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00	\$148,000.00	\$148,000.00	\$215,000.00	\$215,000.00
1006.23	SPECIAL WORK - EXTRACTED AND RECOVERED ASPHALT BINDER TESTING	\$	3,100.00	\$1.00	\$3,100.00	\$1.00	\$3,100.00	\$1.00	\$3,100.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	40,000.00	\$1.00	\$40,000.00	\$1.00	\$40,000.00	\$1.00	\$40,000.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	6,205.45	\$1.00	\$6,205.45	\$1.00	\$6,205.45	\$1.00	\$6,205.45
<b>Totals:</b>					<b>\$3,187,924.40</b>		<b>\$3,466,112.04</b>		<b>\$3,929,593.11</b>
<b>Alt. Totals:</b>									
<b>Totals:</b>					<b>\$3,187,924.40</b>		<b>\$3,466,112.04</b>		<b>\$3,929,593.11</b>



# PS&E Comparison

STATEWIDE BWC (W)

42238

X-A004(828)

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
<b>Items</b>								
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	645.00	\$30.00	\$19,350.00	\$12.16	\$7,843.20	\$11,506.80
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	(\$5,200.00)
304.31	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHIMMING	CY	170.00	\$25.00	\$4,250.00	\$38.00	\$6,460.00	(\$2,210.00)
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	543.00	\$75.00	\$40,725.00	\$24.18	\$13,129.74	\$27,595.26
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	3,967.00	\$100.00	\$396,700.00	\$77.63	\$307,958.21	\$88,741.79
403.11002	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)	TON	1,571.00	\$84.00	\$131,964.00	\$74.58	\$117,165.18	\$14,798.82
403.119	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	TON	145.00	\$180.00	\$26,100.00	\$90.00	\$13,050.00	\$13,050.00
403.4	MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)	TON	8,900.00	\$2.50	\$22,250.00	\$2.15	\$19,135.00	\$3,115.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	56,690.00	\$0.45	\$25,510.50	\$0.30	\$17,007.00	\$8,503.50
403.911	HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE PAVEMENT, 1" BASE COURSE	TON	31.00	\$150.00	\$4,650.00	\$86.08	\$2,668.48	\$1,981.52
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	3,350.00	\$4.25	\$14,237.50	\$3.31	\$11,088.50	\$3,149.00
410.752	EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOG SEAL	GAL	8,571.00	\$4.00	\$34,284.00	\$4.25	\$36,426.75	(\$2,142.75)
410.753	COVER AGGREGATE	TON	46.50	\$1,750.00	\$81,375.00	\$1,750.00	\$81,375.00	\$0.00
411.3	PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), PAVER SHIM	TON	560.00	\$82.50	\$46,200.00	\$71.21	\$39,877.60	\$6,322.40

413.6	CRACK FILL PRIOR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY	LB	108,300.00	\$1.90	\$205,770.00	\$2.00	\$216,600.00	(\$10,830.00)
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	38,254.00	\$2.60	\$99,460.40	\$2.47	\$94,487.38	\$4,973.02
417.21	MICRO-MILLING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	83,183.00	\$1.35	\$112,297.05	\$1.51	\$125,606.33	(\$13,309.28)
417.412	RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE	LF	82,503.00	\$0.55	\$45,376.65	\$1.00	\$82,503.00	(\$37,126.35)
417.4122	RUMBLE STRIPS, 12" WIDE (SINUSOIDAL)	LF	45,129.00	\$1.05	\$47,385.45	\$2.00	\$90,258.00	(\$42,872.55)
417.53	REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS	LF	98,730.00	\$2.50	\$246,825.00	\$1.68	\$165,866.40	\$80,958.60
419.13	BONDED WEARING COURSE, TYPE C	TON	7,329.00	\$128.00	\$938,112.00	\$135.25	\$991,247.25	(\$53,135.25)
559.41	ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F)	LF	111.00	\$99.00	\$10,989.00	\$120.46	\$13,371.06	(\$2,382.06)
559.412	REPAIR ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F)	LF	93.00	\$125.00	\$11,625.00	\$128.73	\$11,971.89	(\$346.89)
616.95	INSTALL TRAFFIC STUDY EQUIPMENT	U	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	(\$1,500.00)
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	8,000.00	\$1.00	\$8,000.00	\$1.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,400.00	\$42.00	\$100,800.00	\$31.50	\$75,600.00	\$25,200.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$307,000.00	\$307,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$207,000.00
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	2.00	\$2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$3,616.48	\$7,232.96	(\$1,632.96)
619.253	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEK)	UWK	3.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$205.77	\$617.31	\$432.69
619.27	TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN	U	2.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,394.29	\$2,788.58	(\$588.58)
619.279	AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN	U	2.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,576.96	\$5,153.92	(\$1,153.92)
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	461,910.00	\$0.15	\$69,286.50	\$0.15	\$69,286.50	\$0.00
632.01049	SHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 4" LINE	LF	170,717.00	\$0.12	\$20,486.04	\$0.11	\$18,778.87	\$1,707.17
632.0106	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	160,550.00	\$0.16	\$25,688.00	\$0.12	\$19,266.00	\$6,422.00
632.1104	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" LINE	LF	17,513.00	\$2.00	\$35,026.00	\$1.24	\$21,716.12	\$13,309.88
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	136.00	\$7.00	\$952.00	\$4.17	\$567.12	\$384.88
632.3106	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	2,602.00	\$1.00	\$2,602.00	\$1.22	\$3,174.44	(\$572.44)

632.3108	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8" LINE	LF	235.00	\$1.75	\$411.25	\$2.10	\$493.50	(\$82.25)
632.3112	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12" LINE	LF	1,886.00	\$3.25	\$6,129.50	\$2.41	\$4,545.26	\$1,584.24
632.32	RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	1,704.00	\$8.00	\$13,632.00	\$8.25	\$14,058.00	(\$426.00)
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	142,745.00	\$0.40	\$57,098.00	\$0.37	\$52,815.65	\$4,282.35
632.92	OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	1,775.00	\$4.85	\$8,608.75	\$1.65	\$2,928.75	\$5,680.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$148,000.00	\$148,000.00	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00	(\$77,000.00)
1006.23	SPECIAL WORK - EXTRACTED AND RECOVERED ASPHALT BINDER TESTING	\$	3,100.00	\$1.00	\$3,100.00	\$1.00	\$3,100.00	\$0.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	40,000.00	\$1.00	\$40,000.00	\$1.00	\$40,000.00	\$0.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$0.00
1010.3	QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) ASPHALT	\$	6,205.45	\$1.00	\$6,205.45	\$1.00	\$6,205.45	\$0.00
<b>Total:</b>					\$3,466,112.04		\$3,187,924.40	\$278,187.64